TECHNICAL GUIDELINE

ADP NMS - Sag and Tension Guide

2-Pair x 22 AWG

Heavy Conditions

August 03, 2020

TGO45 Rev.3

Medium Conditions

SUPERIOR
.ESSEX.

Light Conditions

Span
ft
50
75
100
125
150
175
200
225
250
275
300
325
350
375
400

Initial Stringing

Sag
in
6
9
12
15
18
21
24
27
30
33
36
39
42
45
48

Tension
Ibs

25
38
50
63
75
88
100
13
125
138
150
163
175
188
200

Loaded
Cable Sag

Vert. Horiz. Tension

in
16
28
42
58

in

13
22
33
46
60

Loaded Sag After

Cable

Ibs
132
172
205
231
256
279
303
327
348
370

Load
Removal
in

6.1
9.7
13.7
20.7
277
355
42.8
50.5
58.9
67.3

Loaded
Cable Sag

in
10
17
24
33
41
50
60
71
83
95
107
120
134
148
163

in
13
21
30
y
51
63
75
89
104
18
133
150
168
186
204

Loaded Sag After
Cable
Vert. Horiz. Tension

Ibs

86

n5

141

165
188
209
228
246
259
275
290
302
314
326
337

Load
Removal
in

6.0
91
12.2
15.5
18.8
22,6
26.9
31.7
38.7
44.6
50.2
58.9
68.3
76.6
85.9

Loaded
Cable Sag

in
3
5
7

n

14
16
19
21

24
26
29
32
35
38
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in
n
17
25
32
40
48
57
65
74
83
93
103
13
123
134

Loaded Sag After

Cable
Vert. Horiz. Tension

Ibs
50
69
86
103
18
134
149
164
178
192
205
217
230
241
252

Load
Removal
in

6.0

9.0

121

151

18.1

21.2
24.2
273
30.4
33.8
375
414
45.5
49.8
54.3
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TECHNICAL GUIDELINE

3-Pair x 22 AWG

August 03, 2020
TGO45 Rev.3

SUPERIOR
.ESSEX.

Heavy Conditions Medium Conditions Light Conditions
Loaded Loaded Sag After Loaded Loaded Sag After Loaded Loaded Sag After
Initial Stringing | Cable Sag Cable Load Cable Sag Cable Load Cable Sag Cable Load
Span Sag Tension | Vert. Horiz. Tension Removal | Vert. Horiz. Tension Removal | Vert. Horiz. Tension Removal
ft in Ibs in in Ibs in in in Ibs in in in Ibs in
50 6 30 16 13 137 6.0 10 12 91 6.0 3 n 54 6.0
75 9 45 28 22 181 9.3 17 21 122 9.1 5 18 74 9.0
100 12 60 1 32 218 131 25 30 150 12.2 8 25 94 12.0
125 15 75 56 43 250 18.0 33 40 176 15.4 10 32 12 15.0
150 18 91 73 56 277 24.2 42 50 200 19.0 13 38 130 181
175 21 106 91 71 302 31.5 51 62 222 231 15 46 147 21.2
200 24 121 I 86 323 40.1 61 74 241 28.0 18 54 64 24.4
225 27 136 132 102 344 493 73 87 258 33.8 20 62 180 277
250 30 151 155 19 364 59.2 84 101 275 39.9 23 70 195 315
275 33 166 - - - - 97 16 290 47.0 26 79 209 35.4
300 36 181 - - - - 10 132 303 55.4 29 89 223 39.8
325 39 196 - - - - 123 148 317 63.5 32 98 236 441
350 42 Al - - - - 138 166 329 72.8 36 109 247 50.0
375 45 226 - - - - 152 183 342 82.2 40 120 258 55.5
400 48 242 - - - - 167 201 355 91.3 43 131 268 61.7

6-Pair x 22 AWG

Span
ft
50
75
100
125
150
175
200
225
250
275
300
325
350
375
400

Initial Stringing

Sag
in
6
9
12
15
18
21
24
27
30
33
36
39
42
45
48

Tension
Ibs

53

80

107
134
160
187
214
241
267
294
321
347
374
401
428

Heavy Conditions

Loaded
Cable Sag

Vert. Horiz. Tension

in
15
26
39
55
73
91
m
133
154
177
201

in
1
18
28
39
52
65
79
94
10
126
142

Loaded Sag After

Cable

Ibs
176
227
266
298
325
351
377
403
425
448
471

Load
Removal
in

6.1
10.3
17.0
23.6
33.0
429
53.8
65.7
779
90.6
104.3

Vert. Horiz. Tension

in
10
16
23
32
4
52
63
76
89
103
17
132
146
162
176

Medium Conditions

Loaded
Cable Sag

in
10
17
25
33
43
54
66
79
93
108
122
138
153
169
184

Loaded Sag After

Cable Load
Removal
Ibs in
122 6.0
164 9.2
201 12.8
232 17.4
257 23.2
279 29.9
298 38.0
315 471
331 571
347 67.7
364 781
379 89.8
396 1011
M 13.4
429 124.3
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Light Conditions

Loaded
Cable Sag

in
4
6
9
n
14
18
21
25
29
34
38
43
48
54
59

in
9
15
21
28
35
42
51
60
70
81
92
104
17
130
143

Loaded Sag After

Cable
Vert. Horiz. Tension

Ibs

84

né6

147
176
201
223
242
260
275
289
301
314
324
334
346

Load
Removal
in

6.0
9.0
121
15.4
19.2
23.6
289
34.6
411
48.3
56.5
65.6
74.2
84.2
93.7
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